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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

ATLANTA DIVISION

In re )
) Chapter 11

PIKE NURSERY HOLDING, LLC, )
)
) CaseNo. 07-79129-mgd

Debtor. )
__________________________________________)

ORDER ON THE EMERGENCY MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF
COMPROMISE AND SETTLEMENT BETWEEN MARCUS A. WATSON,

CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF PIKE NURSERY HOLDING LLC, AND
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION SUBJECT TO FURTHER HEARING

This matter is before the Court on theEmergency Motion for Approval of Compromise

andSettlement Between MarcusA. Watson,as Chapter 7 Trusteeof Pike Nursery HoldingLLC,

andPNC Bank, National Association (Docket Entry No. 538) (the“Motion”). TheCourt held a

hearing ontheMotion to consider (i) whether to hear theMotion onan expedited basis and (ii )

whether to grant theMotion. Gas South, LLC objected to theCourt hearing theMotion onan

expedited basis andobjected to theCourt granting theMotion. After hearing theargument of

counsel and therepresentationsof counsel for theTrustee andPNC Bank, National Association

IT IS ORDERED as set forth below:

Date: May 30, 2008
_________________________________

Mary Grace Diehl
U.S. Bankruptcy Court Judge

_______________________________________________________________
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andeach of theTrustee’s andPNC’s expressconsent to theterms of this Order, theCourt finds

causeexists to grant therelief set forth below. Accordingly, it i s

ORDERED that MarcusA. Watson,as Chapter 7 Trusteeof PikeNursery HoldingLLC

(the“Trustee”) is authorized to immediately pay PNC Bank, National Association (“PNC”)

$3,421,567.95(the“Settlement Amount” ).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that theCourt will hold a continued hearing ontheMotion

in Courtroom1201,Richard B. Russell Federal Building, 75SpringStreet, S.W., Atlanta,

Georgia at 10:00a.m. onJune13, 2008(the“Hearing”).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that parties in interest andcreditors which opposethe

Motionare requested to fileobjectionsto theMotionwith theClerk of theCourt no later than

5:00p.m. onJune11, 2008and that such parties will servesuch objections soas to beactuall y

received bythefollowing bysuch time: (i) Robert M.D. Mercer, Powell Goldstein, LLP, One

Atlantic Center, Fourteenth Floor, 1201West PeachtreeStreet, NW, Atlanta, Georgia 30309-

3488and (ii ) James R. Langdon,Moore & Van Allen, LLP, Suite4700, 100North TryonStreet,

Charlotte, North Carolina 28202.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, if theMotion is not granted at theHearing onJune

13, 2008,then theSettlement Agreement shall not bebinding onany of theparties thereto.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, if theCourt does not grant theMotionat theHearing,

theCourt will hear theMotion to Reconsider April 9, 2008Order DenyingPNC Bank, National

Association’s Motion for Order DirectingPayment in Accordancewith DIP Facilit y (Docket

Entry No. 485) (the“ReconsiderationMotion”) at theHearing.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, if theCourt denies theMotionandReconsideration

Motion in wholeor in part andorders PNC to return theSettlement Amountor someportion

thereof (the “Returned Amount” ) to theTrustee, PNC shall dosowithin five (5) businessdays.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, with respect to theCourt’s considerationof the

ReconsiderationMotionor any other motionor matter before theCourt andany argumentsPNC

may make to theCourt or any other court regarding theCourt’s ruling onany such matters, the

fact that theSettlement Amounthas been paid shall not prejudicetherightsof theTrustee, the

bankruptcy estate, or any creditors of theDebtor.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that PNC shall not beentitled to any interest on the

Settlement Amount; provided, however, if PNC returnstheReturned Amount to theTrustee

pursuant to theterms of this Order, PNC shall beentitled to the payment of interest on the

Returned Amountpursuant to theterms of theFinal Order (A) AuthorizingDebtor in Possession

to Obtain Secured PostpetitionFinancing from PNC with Priority Set Forth Herein, (B)

ApprovingAgreementsRelating to theForegoing; and (C) GrantingRelated Relief (Docket

Entry No. 166) notwithstanding thefact that it had received such funds.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Special Counsel to theTrusteeshall serve this Order

by either electronic mail or a recognized overnight delivery service.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that theClerk of theCourt shall serve theparties

identified ontheattached DistributionList.

### END OF DOCUMENT ###
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Prepared and presented by:

Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (Ca. Bar No. 143717)
jpomerantz@pszjlaw.com
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES, LLP
10100SantaMonicaBoulevard, 11th Floor
LosAngeles,Cali fornia 90067-4100
(310)277-6910Telephone
(310)201-0760Facsimile

Special Counsel to theTrustee

/s/ Robert M.D. Mercer
Robert M.D. Mercer (Ga. Bar No. 502317)
rmercer@pogolaw.com
POWELL GOLDSTEIN LLP
OneAtlantic Center, 14th Floor
1201West PeachtreeStreet, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404)572-6600Telephone
(404)572-6999Facsimile

Special Counsel to theTrustee

Case 07-79129-mgd     Document 566     Filed 06/01/2008     Page 4 of 11



5135360_1.DOC 5

DISTRIBUTION LIST

Internal RevenueService
Centralized Insolvency Operation
P.O. Box 21226
Philadelphia, PA 19114

Internal RevenueService
Insolvency
Attn: District Director
Room400– Stop334D
401W. PeachtreeStreet, NW
Atlanta, GA 30308

Commissioner
GeorgiaDepartment of Labor
Sussex Place– Room600
148International Blvd.,NE
Atlanta, GA 30303

United States Attorney General
950Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington,DC 20530

U.S. Attorney
Civil ProcessClerk
1800Richard B. Russell Building
75SpringStreet, SW
Atlanta, GA 30303

Secretary of Labor
U.S. Department of Labor
Frances PerkinsBuilding
200ConstitutionAve., NW
Washington,DC 20210

Federal TradeCommission
Southeast Region
Attn: Bradley Elbein, Director
Suite1500
225PeachtreeStreet, NE
Atlanta, GA 30303

Law Off ices
Charles M. Gisler, Esq.
165N. Main Street
Jonesboro, GA 30236

J. Robert Willi amson,Jr., Esq.
Scroggins& Willi amson
1500Candler Building
127PeachtreeStreet, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30303

PikeNursery HoldingLLC
Attn: Mr. Scott Schnell
Chief OperatingOff icer
4020SteveReynoldsBoulevard
Norcross, GA 30093

Off iceof theU.S. Trustee
Attn: Leroy Culton
362U.S. Courthouse
75SpringStreet, S.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303

MonroviaNursery Company
Attn: Tyler Page, CFO
18331East Foothill Boulevard
Azusa, CA 91702
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PenningtonSeed, Inc.
Attn: BrooksPennington, III
P.O. Box 290
1280AtlantaHighway
Madison,GA 30650

GroSouth, Inc.
Attn: JohnW. Morgan, President
620North McDonoughStreet
P.O. Box 349
Montgomery, AL 36101

Border Concepts, Inc.
Attn: Neil R. Mi ller, President
10450Park Road, Suite100
Charlotte, NC 28210

FlowerwoodNursery
Attn: Jim Van Antwerp
P.O. Box 665
15315Kell y Road
Loxley, AL 36551

PavestoneCompany
Attn: David Newman, Corp. Credit Manager
4835LBJ Freeway, Suite 700
Dallas,TX 75244

Christopher T. Buchanan, Esq.
James R. Langdon,Esq.
Moore& Van Allen
100North TryonStreet, Suite4700
Charlotte, NC 28202

RonC. Bingham, II , Esq.
Thompson,O’Brien, Kemp & Nasuti, P.C.
40TechnologyParkway South, Suite300
Norcross, GA 30092

Willi am A. DuPre, IV, Esq.
Paul M. Alexander, Esq.
Mi ller & Martin PLLC
1170PeachtreeStreet, N.E., Suite800
Atlanta, GA 30309-7649

Sarah R. Borders,Esq.
Robert K. Ozols,Esq.
King& SpaldingLLP
1180PeachtreeStreet, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30309

GusH. Small , Esq.
Karen Fagin White, Esq.
Cohen Pollock Merlin & Small
3350RiverwoodParkway, Suite1600
Atlanta, GA 30339

JohnC. Pennington,Esq.
P.O. Box 275
Helen, GA 30545

Scott B. Riddle, Esq.
Suite2250ResurgensPlaza
945East Paces Ferry Road
Atlanta, GA 30326

Priscill aH. Douglas,Esq.
CorporateCounsel
Cali forniaFirst LeasingCorporation
Suite800
18201VonKarman Avenue
Irvine, CA 92612

Samuel D. Hicks,Esq.
Hicks,Casey & Foster, P.C.
Suite100
136North FairgroundStreet
Marietta, GA 30060
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Recovery Management Systems Corp.
ATTN: RameshSingh
Suite1120
25SE 2nd Avenue
Miami, FL 33131-1605

Micheal W. Bishop,Esq.
Looper Reed & McGraw, P.C.
1601Elm Street, Suite4100
Dallas,TX 75201

Michael E. Hastings,Esq.
BrandyM. Rapp,Esq.
LeClairRyan, P.C.
Drawer 1200
1800WachoviaTower
Roanoke, VA 24006

J. Hayden Kepner, Jr., Esq.
Michael F. Holbein, Esq.
Arnall Golden Gregory LLP
Suite2100
171Seventeenth Street NW
Atlanta, GA 30363

Paul M. Rosenblatt, Esq.
Kilpatrick Stockton LLP
Suite2800
1100PeachtreeStreet, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30309-4530

Jonathan S. Shenson,Esq.
Klee, Tuchin, Bogdanoff & Stern, LLP
39th Floor
1999Avenueof theStars
LosAngeles,CA 90067-5061

Willi am A. Rountree, Esq.
Suite600Marquis Two Tower
285PeachtreeCenter AvenueNE
Atlanta, GA 30303-1229

American ExpressTravel Related Svcs Co
Inc Corp Card
c/o Becket and LeeLLP
POB 3001
Malvern, PA 19355-0701

American ExpressBank FSB
c/o Becket and LeeLLP
POB 3001
Malvern, PA 19355-0701

JodyCharles Campbell , Esq.
Webb,Tanner, Powell , Mertz
& Wilson,LLP

P.O. Box 1390
Lawrenceville, GA 30046

Kell y E. Culpin, Esq.
VivieonE. Kelley, Esq.
Troutman Sanders,LLP
Suite5200
600PeachtreeStreet, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30308

Eric T. Ray, Esq.
Balch & Bingham, LLP
P.O. Box 306
Birmingham, AL 35201-0306

W. Clark Watson,Esq.
Balch & Bingham, LLP
Suite2600
1901Sixth AvenueNorth
Birmingham, AL 35203

Willi am H. Short, Esq.
Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd,P.A.
P.O. Box 11889
Columbia, SC 29211-1889
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Samuel R. Arden, Esq.
Hartman, Simons,Spielman & Wood,LLP
Suite400
6400Powers Ferry Road, N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30339

Michael D. Payne, Esq.
LisaRitchey Craig, Esq.
McCulloughPayne& Haan, LLC
Suite975
171Seventeenth Street NW
Atlanta, GA 30363

David H. Conaway, Esq.
Shumaker Loop& Kendrick LLP
Suite1800
128South TryonStreet
Charlotte, NC 28202

James C. Joedecke, Jr., Esq.
Ryan D. Worsley, Esq.
Andersen Tate & Carr, P.C.
Suite100
1505LakeParkway
Lawrenceville, GA 30043

J. DewayneBunch, Esq.
McCoin, McCoin & Bunch
443Worth Street, NW
Cleveland,TN 37311

Dudley Nurseries, Inc.
2417WashingtonRoad
P.O. Box 429
Thomson,GA 30824

Baskin Nurseries, Inc.
411OzoraRoad
Loganville, GA 30052

I.M. Flowers
213Hendricks Road
Rydal, GA 30171

RiverbendNursery Inc.
1295Mt. Elbert Road
Rinier, VA 24149

Bruce Z. Walker, Esq.
Cohen Pollock Merlin & Small
Suite1600
3350RiverwoodParkway
Atlanta, GA 30339

Charles M. Gisler, Esq.
165N. Main Street
Jonesboro, GA 30236-3568

Thomas R. Walker, Esq.
McGuireWoodsLLP
TheProscenium
1170PeachtreeStreet, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30309

David W. Cranshaw, Esq.
Morris Manning& Martin, LLP
1600AtlantaFinancial Center
3343PeachtreeRoad NE
Atlanta, GA 30326

S. Elizabeth Hall , Esq.
McKennaLongAldridge LLP
Suite5300
303PeachtreeStreet
Atlanta, GA 30308
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Ronald S. Gellert, Esq.
Eckert SeamansCherin & Mellott, LLC
Two Liberty Place
50S. 16th Street, 22nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102

MelissaJ. Perignat, Esq.
J. Scott Jacobson,Esq.
Holt Ney Zatcoff & Wasserman, LLP
100GalleriaParkway
Suite600
Atlanta, GA 30339

Amy A. Quackenboss, Esq.
Hunton& Willi ams LLP
Bank of AmericaPlaza, Suite4100
600PeachtreeStreet, NE
Atlanta, GA 30308-2216
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Bankruptcy Noticing Center
2525 Network Place, 3rd Floor
Herndon, Virginia 20171-3514

CERTIFICATE  OF  SERVICE
District/off: 113E-9          User: benningto             Page 1 of 2                  Date Rcvd: May 30, 2008
Case: 07-79129                Form ID: pdf534             Total Served: 62

The following entities were served by first class mail on Jun 01, 2008.
db           +Pike Nursery Holding LLC,   4020 Steve Reynolds Blvd.,   Norcross, GA 30093-3067
aty          +Amy Alcoke Quackenboss,   Hunton & Williams LLP,   Suite 4100,   600 Peachtree Street, NE,
               Atlanta, GA 30308-2217
aty          +Charles M. Gisler,   165 N. Main St.,   Jonesboro, GA 30236-3568
aty          +David H. Conaway,   Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP,   128 S. Tryon St.,   Ste 1800,
               Charlotte, NC 28202-5013
aty          +David W. Cranshaw,   Morris, Manning & Martin, L.L.P.,   1600 Atlanta Financial Center,
               3343 Peachtree Road, N.E.,   Atlanta, GA 30326-1085
aty           Eric T. Ray,   Balch & Bingham, LLP,   P. O. Box 306,   Birmingham, AL  35201-0306
aty           J. Carole Thompson Hord,   Schreeder, Wheeler & Flint, LLP,   1100 Peachtree Street, NE,
               Suite 800,   Atlanta, GA  30309-4516
aty          +J. Dewayne Bunch,   McCoin, McCoin & Bunch,   443 Worth Street NW,   Cleveland, TN 37311-5076
aty          +J. Hayden Kepner, Jr.,   Arnall Golden Gregory LLP,   Suite 2100,   171 17th Street, NW,
               Atlanta, GA 30363-1031
aty          +J. Robert Williamson,   Scroggins and Williamson,   1500 Candler Building,
               127 Peachtree Street, N.E.,   Atlanta, GA 30303-1810
aty          +James C. Joedecke, Jr.,   Andersen, Tate & Carr, PC,   Suite 100,   1505 Lakes Parkway,
               P. O. Box 2000,   Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2000
aty          +Jody Charles Campbell,   Webb, Tanner, Powell, Mertz & Wilson LLP,   P. O. Box 1390,
               Lawrenceville, GA 30046-1390
aty           John A. Christy,   Schreeder, Wheeler & Flint, LLP,   1100 Peachtree Street,   Suite 800,
               Atlanta, GA  30309-4516
aty          +John C. Pennington,   John C. Pennington, P.C.,   P.O. Box  275,   Helen, GA 30545-0275
aty          +Kelly E. Culpin,   Troutman Sanders, LLP,   Suite 5200,   600 Peachtree St., NE,
               Atlanta, GA 30308-2216
aty          +Melissa J. Perignat,   Holt, Ney, Zatcoff & Wasserman, LLP,   Suite 600,   100 Galleria Parkway,
               Atlanta, GA 30339-5911
aty           Michael F. Hastings,   LeClairRyan,   1800 Wachovia Tower, Drawer1200,   Roanoke, VA  24006
aty          +Michael W. Bishop,   Looper, Reed & McGraw,   Ste. 4100 - Thanksgiving Tower,   1601 Elm Street,
               Dallas, TX 75201-4701
aty          +Paul E. Vranicar,   Schreeder, Wheeler & Flint, LLP,   Suite 800,   1100 Peachtree St., NE,
               Atlanta, GA 30309-4516
aty           Paul M. Rosenblatt,   Kilpatrick Stockton LLP,   Suite 2800,   1100 Peachtree St.,
               Atlanta, GA  30309-4530
aty          +Robert M.D. Mercer,   Powell Goldstein LLP,   One Atlantic Center - 14th Floor,
               1201 W. Peachtree Street, NW,   Atlanta, GA 30309-3449
aty          +Ron C. Bingham, II,   Thompson, O’Brien, Kemp & Nasuti, P,   Suite 300,
               40 Technology Parkway South,   Norcross, GA 30092-2924
aty          +Ronald S. Gellert,   Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellot, LLC,   2 Liberty Place,
               50 S. 16th Street,  22nd Floor,   Philadelphia, PA 19102-2519
aty          +Samuel D. Hicks,   Hicks,Casey & Foster, P.C.,   Suite 100,   136 North Fairground St.,
               Marietta, GA 30060-1533
aty          +Samuel R. Arden,   Hartman, Simons, Spielman & Wood, LLP,   Suite 400,
               6400 Powers Ferry Rd., NW,   Atlanta, GA 30339-2986
aty          +Sarah Robinson Borders,   King & Spalding LLP,   1180 Peachtree Street,   Atlanta, GA 30309-3531
aty          +Scott B. Riddle,   Suite 2250 Resurgens Plaza,   945 East Paces Ferry Road,
               Atlanta, GA 30326-1160
aty          +Thomas R. Walker,   McGuireWoods LLP,   The Proscenium,   1170 Peachtree Street, NE,
               Atlanta, GA 30309-7649
aty          +W. Clark Watson,   Balch & Bingham LLP,   Suite 2600,   1901 Sixth Avenue North,
               Birmingham, AL 35203-4644
aty          +William A. Dupre, IV,   Miller & Martin, PLLC,   Suite 800,   1170 Peachtree St., NE,
               Atlanta, GA 30309-7706
aty           William A. Rountree,   Macey, Wilensky, Kessler & Hennings LLC,   Suite 2700,
               230 Peachtree Street, NW,   Atlanta, GA  30303-1561
aty           William H. Short, Jr.,   Sinkler & Boyd, P.A.,   P. O. Box 11889,   Columbia, SC  29211-1889
tr           +Marcus A. Watson,   Finley, Colmer and Company,   Suite 450,   3091 Governors Lake Drive,
               Norcross, GA 30071-1135
ust           Office of U.S. Trustee,   75 Spring St.,   362 Richard B. Russell Bldg.,   Atlanta, GA  30303
              American Express Bank FSB,   c/o Becket and Lee, LLP,   POB 3001,   Malvern, PA  19355-0701
              American Express Travel Related Svcs Co.,   Inc., Corp Card,   c/o Becket and Lee LLP,   POB 3001,
               Malvern, PA  19355-0701
cr           +Black Fox Farms,   c/o McCoin McCoin and Bunch,   443 Worth Street, NW,
               Cleveland, TN 37311-5076
             +Christopher T. Buchanan, Esq.,   James R. Langdon, Esq.,   Moore & Van Allen,
               100 North Tryon Street,  Ste 4700,   Charlotte, NC 28202-4003
             +GroSouth, Inc.,   Attn: John S. Morgan, President,   620 North McDonough Street,   PO Box 349,
               Montgomery, AL 36101-0349
             +Gus H. Small, Esq.,   Karen Fagin White, Esq.,   Cohen Pollock Merlin & Small,
               3350 Riverwood Pkwy,  Ste 1600,   Atlanta, GA 30339-3359
             +Johnathan S. Shenson, Esq.,   Klee, Tuchin, et al,   39th Floor,   1999 Avenue of the Stars,
               Los Angeles, CA 90067-6049
             +Law Offices,   Charles M. Gisler, Esq.,   165 N. Main Street,   Jonesboro, GA 30236-3568
             +Michael D. Payne, Esq.,   Lisa Ritchey Craig, Esq.,   McCullough Payne & Haan, LLC,
               171 17th Street, NW,  Suite 975,   Atlanta, GA 30363-1029
             +S. Elizabeth Hall, Esq.,   McKenna Long Aldridge LLP,   Suite 5300,   303 Peachtree Street,
               Atlanta, GA 30308-3265
9956860      +00-BASKIN NURSERY, INC.,   411 OZORA RD.,   LOGANVILLE, GA 30052-2183
9956957      +00-BORDER CONCEPTS, INC.,   P.O. BOX 471185,   CHARLOTTE, NC 28247-1185
10305901     +00-Commissioner,   Georgia Department of Labor,   Sussex Place - Room 600,
               148 International Blvd., NE,   Atlanta, GA 30303-1732
9957551      +00-DUDLEY NURSERIES, INC.,   2417 WASHINGTON RD,   P.O. BOX 429,   THOMSON, GA 30824-0429
9957695      +00-FLOWERWOOD NURSERY,   P.O. BOX 665,   LOXLEY, AL 36551-0665
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10305902     +00-Federal Trade Commission,   Southeast Region,   Attn: Bradley Elbein, Director,
               225 Peachtree Street, NE  Ste 1500,   Atlanta, GA 30303-1729
9957992      +00-I.M. FLOWERS,   213 HENDRICKS RD,   RYDAL, GA 30171-1415
9958017      +00-Internal Revenue Service,   Centralized Insolvency Operation,   P. O. Box 21126,
               Philadelphia, PA 19114-0326
10305903     +00-Internal Revenue Service Insolvency,   Attn: District Director,   Room 400 - Stop 334D,
               401 West Peachtree Street, NW,   Atlanta, GA 30308-3510
10305905     +00-Monrovia Nursery Company,   Attn: Tyler Page,   18331 E. Foothill Blvd.,
               Azusa, CA 91702-2638
9958953       00-PAVESTONE,   P.O. BOX 971955,   DALLAS, TX  75397-1955
9958967       00-PENNINGTON SEED, INC.,   ATTN: CHARLOTTE CARSON,   GEORGIA DIVISION,   MADISON, GA  30650
9959129      +00-RIVERBEND NURSERY INC.,   1295 MT ELBERT RD,   RINER, VA 24149-3611
10305908     +00-Secretary of Labor,   US Deppartment of Labor,   Frances Perkins Building,
               200 Constitution Ave., NW,   Washington, DC 20210-0001
10305909     +00-US Attorney,   Civil Process Clerk,   1800 Richard B. Russell Building,   75 Spring Street, SW,
               Atlanta, GA 30303-3315
10305910     +00-United States Attorney General,   950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW,   Washington, DC 20530-0009

The following entities were served by electronic transmission on May 31, 2008.
aty          +E-mail/Text: PDOUGLAS@CFNBC.COM                          Priscilla H. Douglas,
               Office of the General Counsel,   18201 Von Karman Ave.,   Ste. 800,   Irvine, CA 92612-1092
cr            E-mail/PDF: rmscedi@recoverycorp.com May 31 2008 00:55:53     
               Recovery Management Systems Corporation,   25 S.E. Second Avenue,   Ingraham Building,
               Suite 1120,   Miami, FL  33131-1605
                                                                                            TOTAL: 2

           ***** BYPASSED RECIPIENTS *****
NONE.                                                                                       TOTAL: 0

Addresses marked ’+’ were corrected by inserting the ZIP or replacing an incorrect ZIP.
USPS regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

I, Joseph Speetjens, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have served the attached document on the above listed entities in the manner 
shown, and prepared the Certificate of Service and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 9): Pursuant to Fed. R. Bank. P. 2002(a)(1), a notice containing the complete Social Security 
Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed.  This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required by the 
bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary’s privacy policies. 

Date: Jun 01, 2008 Signature: 
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